of Directors of Swojas Foods Limited (Formerly Known as Swojas Energy Foods Limited) (“the 
Company”) at their meeting held today i.e. Monday, December 22, 2025, at the corporate office of the 
Company have, inter-alia, considered and approved the following matters: 

1. The allotment of 2,59,84,500 (Two Crore Fifty-Nine Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand and Five Hundred) 
Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) at an issue price of 16.50/- (Rupees Sixteen and Fifty Paisa Only) Each 
(including the warrant subscription price of Rs. 4.125/- each warrant and the exercise price of Rs. 12.375/- 
each warrant) (“Issue Price”), aggregating to Rs. 42,87,44,250/- (Rupees Forty-Two Crore Eighty-Seven Lakh 
Forty-Four Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Only) (“Total Issue Size”) to the persons belonging to the Non- 
Promoter Category on preferential basis. 

We would like to inform that the Company has received an amount aggregating to Rs. 10,71,86,062.50/- 
(Rupees Ten Crore Seventy-One Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand Sixty-Two and Fifty Paisa Only) at the rate of 
Rs. 4.125/- per warrant, being 25% of the issue price per warrant as upfront payment (“warrant subscription 
price”) from the allottees as detailed in ‘Annexure I’. 

Each warrant, so allotted, is convertible into one fully paid-up equity share of the Company having a face